

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE, ET AL.

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

**BRIEF FOR THE MARKETPLACE INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
ET AL., AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277 AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

Karl J. Worsham
Jordan M. Buckwald
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Eric B. Wolff
Counsel of Record
Gregory F. Miller
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
206.359.8000
ewolff@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the Amici Curiae 1

Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument 6

 A. Content moderation is crucial to online
 platforms and the diverse array of small
 businesses and sole proprietors who rely on
 them. 6

 B. Laws like H.B. 20 and S.B. 7072 would
 create impossible compliance burdens for
 many. 13

 C. The First Amendment protects the
 fundamental right of website owners to
 decide what to host and display..... 21

 D. If States can regulate large-volume
 platforms, there is no obvious logical or
 principled stopping point for government
 content regulation of smaller platforms. 23

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20, 21
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	14
<i>Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 20
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	5, 19, 22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	21
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. § 106.072	4

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(l)(d)	23
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041	4
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(h).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(b).....	5, 14
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(f)(2)	13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(j).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)	16
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(6)(a).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 847.001	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001–151	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 143A.002(a).....	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001– 08.....	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.004(a)–(b)	17
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
